for the avoidance of doubt shall not include occupation for the purposes 

of fitting out or marketing the Development) and the terms “Occupy” 

“Occupied” and “Occupation” shall be construed accordingly; 

“Offsite Affordable 

Housing Contribution” 

means the sum of £7,300,000 (seven million three hundred thousand 

pounds) Index-Linked apportioned into the Phase 1a Offsite Affordable 

Housing Contribution and the Phases 2-4 Offsite Affordable Housing 

Contribution to be paid by the Developers to the Council in accordance 

with the terms of this Agreement and to be applied by the Council towards

[...]

Index-Linked to be paid by the Developers to the 

Council in accordance with the terms of this 

Agreement and to be applied by the Council towards 

the cost of mitigating the impact of the Development 

on the Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation 

as follows: 

(a) £49,500 (forty nine thousand five hundred 

pounds) towards the Epping Forest 

Strategic Access Management and 

Monitoring Strategy (SAMMS), 

(b) £259,875 (two hundred and fifty nine 

thousand eight hundred and seventy five pounds) 

towards improvements to mitigate recreational 

impacts on Epping Forest Special Area of 

Conservation (SANGS)implementing CCTV 

measures along Selborne Road; 

“Phase 1a  CLP MonitoringEpping Forest SAC 

Contribution” 

means the suma contribution of £4,942.50 (four

[...]

terms of this Agreement and to be applied by the 

Council towardtowards the cost of monitoring 

compliance withmitigating the approved construction 

logistics plan forimpact of the Development on the 

Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation as 

follows: 

(a) £49,500 (forty nine thousand five hundred 

pounds) towards the Epping Forest 

Strategic Access Management and 

Monitoring Strategy (SAMMS); and 

(b) £259,875 (two hundred and fifty nine 

thousand eight hundred and seventy five 

pounds) towards improvements to mitigate 

recreational impacts on Epping Forest 

Special Area of Conservation (SANGS); 

“Phase 1a  Active Travel HubCLP Monitoring 

Contribution” 

means the sum of £32,946 (thirty two 4,942.50 (four 

thousand nine hundred and forty sixtwo pounds and

[...]

implementation of an Active Travel Hub to facilitate 

multi-modal journeys via Walthamstow Central 

Stationtoward the cost of monitoring compliance with 

the approved construction logistics plan for the 

Development; 

“Phase 1a  Offsite Affordable Housing Contribution” Meansmeans the sum of £6,716,543 (six million, 

seven hundred and sixteen thousand, five hundred 

and forty three pounds) Index-LInkedLinked to be 

paid by the Developers to the Council in accordance 

with the terms of this Agreement and to be applied 

by the Council towards the provision of Affordable 

Housingaffordable housing within the Borough] Formatted: